

No. 2017

**INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR
RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT
and
LUXEMBOURG**

**Loan Agreement (with annexed Loan Regulations No. 1).
Signed at Washington, on 28 August 1947**

**Letter-Agreement concerning partial cancellation of the loan
and containing a new amortization schedule. Dated at
Washington, on 5 January 1950**

Official texts: English.

*Registered by the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development on
13 January 1953.*

**BANQUE INTERNATIONALE POUR LA
RECONSTRUCTION ET LE DÉVELOPPEMENT
et
LUXEMBOURG**

**Contrat d'emprunt (avec, en annexe, le Règlement n° 1 sur
les emprunts). Signé à Washington, le 28 août 1947**

**Accord par lettre concernant une annulation partielle
d'emprunt et contenant un nouveau tableau d'amortis-
sement. Daté de Washington, le 5 janvier 1950**

Textes officiels anglais.

*Enregistrés par la Banque internationale pour la reconstruction et le développement
le 13 janvier 1953.*

No. 2017. LOAN AGREEMENT¹ BETWEEN THE GRAND-DUCHY OF LUXEMBOURG AND THE INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT. SIGNED AT WASHINGTON, ON 28 AUGUST 1947

AGREEMENT, dated August 28, 1947, between GRAND-DUCHY OF LUXEMBOURG, party of the first part, and INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT, party of the second part.

WHEREAS Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg has made application to the Bank for a loan to assist in the financing of the rehabilitation and modernization of the steel industry and the railroads in Luxembourg as part of the general reconstruction of the Luxembourg economy; and

WHEREAS the Bank has agreed to grant such a loan in the amount hereinafter specified and on the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth;

NOW THEREFORE, Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg and International Bank for Reconstruction and Development hereby agree as follows :

Article I

DEFINITIONS

Wherever used in this Agreement or in any Schedule annexed hereto, unless the context shall otherwise require, the following terms shall have the respective meanings hereinafter in this Article set forth :

(1) The term Borrower means Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg, the party of the first part hereto.

(2) The term Bank means International Bank for Reconstruction and Development, the party of the second part hereto.

(3) The term Loan means the loan provided for in this Agreement.

(4) The term Loan Account means the loan account to be opened as provided in Section 1 of Article IV of this Agreement.

(5) The term United States means the United States of America.

(6) The term dollars and the sign \$ mean dollars in such coin or currency of the United States as at the time referred to shall be legal tender for the payment of public and private debts in the United States.

¹ Came into force on 24 October 1947, upon the furnishing of evidence of ratification, in accordance with article XI.

(7) The term Bond means a bond issued in accordance with Article V of this Agreement.

(8) The term principal office of the Bank means its principal office in the City of Washington, District of Columbia, United States. If the principal office of the Bank shall be changed and the Bank shall so notify the Borrower, the term principal office of the Bank shall thereafter mean the principal office so notified to the Borrower.

(9) The term goods means equipment and supplies which are required for the purposes specified in Article III of this Agreement, and whenever reference is made in this Agreement to the cost of any goods such cost shall be deemed to include the cost of importing such goods into the territory of the Borrower, but only to the extent that such cost shall be paid in currency other than Luxembourg francs.

(10) The term external debt means any debt payable in any currency other than Luxembourg or Belgian francs, whether such debt is payable absolutely or at the option of the creditor in such other currency, and any debt payable in Belgian francs to any creditor not domiciled in Luxembourg.

(11) The term Closing Date means December 31, 1948, or such other date as the Bank and the Borrower shall agree to as the Closing Date.

(12) The term Effective Date means the date on which this Agreement shall come into force and effect as provided in Section 1 of Article XI of this Agreement.

(13) The term this Agreement includes the respective Schedules¹ which are referred to herein and all of which are hereby incorporated herein and are herein referred to by their respective letters and numbers.

Article II

THE LOAN

Section 1. The Bank agrees to lend to the Borrower, on the terms and conditions in this Agreement set forth, the sum of twelve million dollars (\$12,000,000), or the equivalent thereof in currencies other than dollars as hereinafter provided.

Section 2. The amount of the Loan may be withdrawn by the Borrower as provided in Article IV of this Agreement. The Borrower shall pay to the Bank a commitment charge at the rate of one and one-half percent (1½%) per annum on any amount of the Loan not so withdrawn from the Effective Date to the respective dates on which the respective amounts shall be so withdrawn or the Bank shall have incurred firm obligations to others than the Borrower to pay

¹ See pp. 38 and 42 of this volume.

such amounts, whichever shall be the earlier. Such commitment charge shall be payable in dollars semi-annually on January 15 and July 15 in each year.

Section 3. The Borrower shall pay interest at the rate of three and one-quarter percent ($3\frac{1}{4}\%$) per annum on the principal amount of the Loan outstanding and unpaid from the respective dates on which the respective amounts of the Loan shall be withdrawn by the Borrower as provided in Article IV of this Agreement or the respective dates on which the Bank shall incur firm obligations to others than the Borrower to pay such amounts, whichever shall be the earlier. Such interest shall be payable in dollars semi-annually on January 15 and July 15 in each year, except that interest on any part of the Loan which shall be repayable in any currency other than dollars shall be payable in such other currency.

Section 4. The Borrower shall also pay to the Bank a commission at the rate of one percent (1%) per annum on the principal amount of the Loan outstanding and unpaid from the respective dates on which the respective amounts of the Loan shall be withdrawn by the Borrower as provided in Article IV of this Agreement or on which the Bank shall incur firm obligations to others than the Borrower to pay such amounts, whichever shall be the earlier. Such commission shall be payable in dollars semi-annually on January 15 and July 15 in each year, except that such commission on any part of the Loan which shall be repayable in any currency other than dollars shall be payable in such other currency.

Section 5. In all cases in which it shall be necessary to compute the amount of commitment charge, interest or commission which shall have accrued under this Agreement for periods of less than six months, such commitment charge, interest or commission shall be computed on a daily basis, using a 365 day factor. For even periods of six months such commitment charge, interest and commission shall be computed on an annual basis.

Section 6. The Borrower shall repay the principal of the Loan in accordance with the amortization schedule set forth in Schedule I annexed hereto.

Section 7. Except as shall be otherwise specified in the Bonds, the principal of and interest and commission and commitment charge on the Loan and the premium on Bonds called for redemption prior to the maturity thereof shall be paid at the principal office of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York in The City of New York, State of New York, United States.

Section 8. (A) If any goods shall be purchased in any country other than the United States, the Borrower shall make reasonable efforts to arrange to pay all or part of the cost of such goods in the currency of such other country. To the extent that the Borrower shall so arrange to pay the cost of any goods in any currency other than dollars, the Borrower shall give the Bank a reasonable opportunity to advance such other currency in lieu of dollars as part of the Loan. To

that end, whenever any part of the proceeds of the Loan is to be used to purchase goods in any country other than the United States and the Borrower shall be able to arrange to pay all or part of the cost of such goods in the currency of such other country, the Borrower shall so notify the Bank not less than 30 days (or such shorter period as shall be agreed upon between the Bank and the Borrower) prior to the date on which it shall apply for the withdrawal from the Loan Account of any amount for the purpose of paying, or reimbursing the Borrower for, the cost of such goods. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Section, the Borrower agrees that the Bank may, at its option, advance to the Borrower in Belgian francs, out of the Bank's capital held in Belgian francs or out of the Bank's other holdings in Belgian francs, in lieu of any other currency required or permitted to be advanced hereunder, such amount as is required to make the aggregate amount of Belgian francs advanced hereunder equivalent to \$ 2,000,000, without prejudice, however, to the right of the Borrower to make withdrawals in dollars not to exceed in the aggregate \$ 10,000,000 on account of purchases made in the United States.

(B) If and to the extent that the Bank shall acquire any currency other than dollars which it shall so advance in exchange for dollars, the part of the Loan so advanced shall be repayable in dollars and the equivalent in dollars of the part of the Loan so advanced shall be the amount of dollars paid by the Bank in exchange for such other currency. If and to the extent the Bank shall advance any such other currency out of its capital held in such currency or out of its other holdings of such currency, the part of the Loan so advanced shall be repayable in such other currency and the equivalent in dollars of the part of the Loan so advanced shall be computed at the official rate for the exchange of dollars for such other currency at the date of the advance as determined by the international Monetary Fund.

Section 9. As to any part of the Loan which shall be repayable in any currency other than dollars,

(a) the equivalent in dollars of such part of the Loan shall be determined as provided in Section 8 of this Article ;

(b) the amount of such other currency which the Borrower shall be required to pay on account of the principal of such part of the Loan shall be equal in value to the equivalent in dollars of such part of the Loan and shall be determined by valuing such other currency in terms of dollars at the selling rate for cable transfers of such other currency against dollars in The City of New York, United States, at noon on the date when payment of such principal shall be due, as certified by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York or, if such bank shall not certify such rate, as determined by the International Monetary Fund ; and

(c) the amount of such other currency which the Borrower shall be required to pay on account of interest and commission on, or premium on redemption of, such part of the Loan shall be equal in value to interest, commission or redemption premium in dollars at the respective rates specified in this Agreement on the equivalent in dollars of such part of the Loan, and shall be determined by valuing such other currency in terms of dollars as hereinbefore in clause (b) of this Section provided.

If and when it shall be finally decided in accordance with Article IX of the Articles of Agreement of the Bank¹ that the provisions of Section 9 of Article II of such Articles are applicable to currencies of members paid in on account of their subscriptions to the capital stock of the Bank during any period for which such currencies have been loaned by the Bank, this Section shall cease to apply.

The foregoing provisions of this Section shall apply in respect of any part of the Loan which shall be repayable in any currency other than dollars notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement or of the Bond or Bonds representing such part of the Loan which shall specify the principal amount of such Bond or Bonds. The foregoing provisions of this Section shall not be applicable to any payment required to be made under the provisions of any Bond at a time when the Bank is not the beneficial owner of such Bond.

Article III

USE OF PROCEEDS OF THE LOAN

Section 1. The Borrower covenants that the proceeds of the Loan will be applied to the payment of the cost of purchasing and importing into the territory of the Borrower goods which will be required and used exclusively for the reconstruction and development of the steel industry and railroads in Luxembourg. The specific goods to be purchased out of the proceeds of the Loan shall be determined by agreement between the Bank and the Borrower, and the list of such goods may be modified from time to time by agreement between them.

Section 2. All goods purchased with the proceeds of the Loan shall be imported into the territory of the Borrower and shall there be used exclusively for the purposes specified in Section 1 of this Article ; and, except as shall be otherwise agreed between the Bank and the Borrower, none of such goods shall be re-exported.

Article IV

WITHDRAWAL OF PROCEEDS OF THE LOAN

Section 1. The Bank shall open an account on its books in the name of the Borrower and shall credit to said account the amount of the Loan. The Borrower

¹ United Nations, *Treaty Series*, Vol. 2, p. 134 ; Vol. 19, p. 300, and Vol. 141, p. 356.

shall be entitled from time to time to withdraw from the Loan Account such amounts as shall be required by the Borrower in order to reimburse it for expenditures made subsequent to the Effective Date (except as shall be otherwise specifically provided by agreement between the Bank and the Borrower) for the purpose of paying the cost of goods purchased in accordance with Article III of this Agreement. The Borrower shall also be entitled from time to time to withdraw from the Loan Account such amounts as shall from time to time be approved by the Bank and as shall be reasonably required by the Borrower in order to enable it to pay the cost of such goods not theretofore paid.

Section 2. (A) Whenever the Borrower shall desire to draw on the Loan Account, the Borrower shall deliver to the Bank an application in writing setting forth :

(1) The amount which the Borrower so desires to withdraw from the Loan Account ;

(2) A statement that said amount is required to reimburse the Borrower for, or to enable the Borrower to meet, expenditures made or to be made for the purpose of paying the cost of goods as therein set forth, which statement shall show, in such reasonable detail as the Bank shall request, the cost of such goods, the date on which such goods were ordered and the dates on which payment for such goods was made or will be due, the names and addresses of the purchasers and of the suppliers of such goods, and the known or intended destination and end-use of such goods ;

(3) A statement that the Borrower has not theretofore withdrawn, or applied for the withdrawal, from the Loan Account of any amounts for the purpose of reimbursing the Borrower for or paying such expenditures, and that the Borrower has not obtained and will not obtain funds for such purpose out of the proceeds of any other loan or credit available to the Borrower other than a short-term loan or credit established in anticipation of the withdrawal applied for and to be repaid pro tanto with the funds to be withdrawn, which loan or credit shall be described in the application ;

(4) A statement that such expenditures were or will be made for the purposes specified in Article III of this Agreement ; that the goods purchased or to be purchased by means of such expenditures are appropriate for such purposes ; and that the cost and terms of purchase thereof are not unreasonable ; and

(5) A statement that at the date of the application there is no existing default in the performance of any of the obligations of the Borrower under this Agreement.

(B) If such application shall be to withdraw from the Loan Account amounts for the purpose of enabling the Borrower to meet the cost of goods not theretofore paid, it shall also set forth :

(6) A statement of the arrangements under which the amount to be withdrawn from the Loan Account on such application will be applied to the payment of the cost of such goods ; and

(7) An agreement by the Borrower that it will apply or cause to be applied the amount to be withdrawn from the Loan Account on such application only to the payment when and as due of the cost of such goods and that, as promptly as possible thereafter, the Borrower will furnish to the Bank proof satisfactory to the Bank that such amount has been so applied.

Section 3. (A) Each application under this Article shall be in writing in the English language and shall be signed on behalf of the Borrower by its representative or representatives duly authorized for the purpose. Each such application shall be executed and delivered to the Bank in triplicate as the Bank shall from time to time direct. Except as otherwise agreed between the Bank and the Borrower, each such application (except the final application for any currency) shall be for an amount of not less than \$ 100,000, or the equivalent thereof, in any one currency. Each such application shall relate to a single currency and applications relating to each currency shall be serially numbered in a separate series.

(B) The Borrower will make available to the Bank at all reasonable times original or duplicate receipted bills or invoices or other documents sufficient to show that the expenditures covered by the application have been made for the goods specified therein, in order that such documents may be inspected by representatives of the Bank. In general, each application and the accompanying documents must be sufficient to satisfy the Bank that the amount to be withdrawn from the Loan Account is to be used only for the purposes for which the Loan is granted as specified on Article III of this Agreement.

(C) If the expenditures to be reimbursed or paid by the withdrawal applied for were or are to be made in any currency other than dollars, the application shall so state and shall also state the amount of such expenditures in such other currency.

Section 4. The Borrower shall furnish to the Bank any and all such further documents and other evidence in support of the application as the Bank shall at any time or from time to time reasonably request and whether before or after the Bank shall make any advance requested in the application. All applications and other documents delivered to the Bank under this Article shall be in form and substance satisfactory to the Bank.

Section 5. If the Bank is satisfied that the application fully complies with the provisions of this Agreement and that the Borrower is entitled under this Agreement to withdraw from the Loan Account the amount applied for, the Bank will promptly pay such amount to or on the order of the Borrower; provided, however, that, if the expenditures to be reimbursed or paid by the withdrawal applied for were made or are to be made in any currency other than dollars, the Bank shall have a reasonable opportunity, as provided in Section 8 of Article II of this Agreement, to make the advance applied for in such other currency. If

the Borrower shall require funds in order to enable it to pay the cost of goods not theretofore paid and shall not be able to furnish with its application for withdrawal of such funds from the Loan Account all of the data specified in Section 2 of this Article so to be furnished and the Bank shall be satisfied that the Borrower does so require such funds and cannot reasonably obtain and furnish such data and that such funds will be applied to the payment of the cost of such goods, the Bank may permit the Borrower to withdraw such funds from the Loan Account notwithstanding the inability of the Borrower so to furnish such data.

Section 6. The Borrower may at its option by notice to the Bank cancel all or any part of the principal of the Loan which the Borrower shall not have withdrawn prior to such notice. If the Borrower shall not on or before the Closing Date have withdrawn from the Loan Account the full amount of the Loan, the amount of the Loan not so withdrawn shall be cancelled. Upon the cancellation of any part of the Loan as provided in this Section or in Section 8 of this Article the obligation of the Borrower to pay the commitment charge, provided for in Section 2 of Article II, on such part of the Loan shall cease. Except as otherwise agreed between the Bank and the Borrower, any such cancellation shall be applied pro rata to the respective maturities of the instalments of the principal of the Loan as set forth in Schedule 1 annexed hereto.

Section 7. The obligation of the Bank to make any payment to the Borrower on account of the Loan as hereinbefore in this Article provided shall be subject to the condition that none of the events hereinafter described shall at the time when such payment would otherwise be due have occurred and be continuing, to wit :

(a) An Event of Default shall have happened and be existing under this Agreement.

(b) Any extraordinary situation shall develop subsequent to the date of this Agreement which shall make it improbable that the Borrower will be able to perform its obligations under this Agreement.

(c) The Borrower shall have become or been declared ineligible, under Section 6 of Article IV, Section 5 of Article V, Section 1 of Article VI or Section 2 (a) of Article XV of the Articles of Agreement of the International Monetary Fund,¹ to use the resources of said Fund or shall be suspended from membership in or cease to be a member of the Bank.

(d) The Bank shall have suspended operations either temporarily or permanently as provided in Section 5 of Article VI of its Articles of Agreement.²

Section 8. (A) Except as hereinafter in this Section provided, if any of the events described in Section 7 of this Article shall have happened and be continuing,

¹ United Nations, *Treaty Series*, Vol. 2, p. 40; Vol. 19, p. 280, and Vol. 141, p. 355.

² United Nations *Treaty Series*, Vol. 2, p. 134; Vol. 19, p. 300, and Vol. 141, p. 356.

the Bank may, at its option, by notice to the Borrower, terminate any and all obligations of the Bank to permit further withdrawals by the Borrower from the Loan Account and, upon the giving of such notice, all such obligations and all rights of the Borrower to make further withdrawals from the Loan Account shall forthwith cease and determine.

(B) If subsequent to the Effective Date and prior to the date of such termination the Borrower shall have incurred any binding obligation to a supplier to apply any of the proceeds of the Loan not theretofore withdrawn by the Borrower to the purchase of goods as provided in this Agreement, the Bank shall, in so far as shall not be inconsistent with any other provisions of this Agreement and upon receiving assurances satisfactory to the Bank that the amounts so to be withdrawn will be applied to the satisfaction of such obligation on the part of the Borrower, permit the withdrawal from the Loan Account, upon compliance with the provisions of this Agreement, of such amounts as shall be necessary in order to enable the Borrower to satisfy such obligation on its part.

(C) Upon the termination of the Bank's obligation to permit further withdrawals from the Loan Account as hereinbefore provided, the amount of the Loan not theretofore withdrawn from the Loan Account shall forthwith be canceled and, except as otherwise herein specifically provided, all the provisions of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

Article V

BONDS

Section 1. Within 60 days after the Closing Date the Borrower shall execute and deliver to the Bank Bonds in the aggregate principal amount of the Loan which shall, at the time of delivery of such Bonds, be outstanding and unpaid. If any part of the Loan shall be repayable in any currency other than dollars, the Bonds representing the amount so repayable shall be payable as to principal and interest in such other currency and the aggregate principal amount of such Bonds shall be equal to the aggregate amount of such currency so advanced and not theretofore repaid. The respective maturities of the Bonds which shall be delivered hereunder shall correspond to the maturities specified in the amortization schedule set forth in Schedule 1 annexed hereto. Such Bonds shall be in such denominations as the Bank shall specify, shall all be dated as of the Closing Date and shall bear interest at the rate of three and one-quarter percent ($3\frac{1}{4}\%$) per annum from the date thereof; provided, however, that, if the Closing Date shall not be a semi-annual interest payment date, the Bonds shall be dated as of the semi-annual interest payment date next following the Closing Date. Bonds in dollars shall be substantially in the form set forth in Schedule 2-A annexed hereto. Bonds in any currency other than dollars shall be substantially in the form set forth in Schedule 2-B annexed hereto, with such places of payment as the Bank shall specify and with such other modifications as the Bank shall reasonably

require in order to conform to the law of the country in whose currency such Bonds are payable.

Section 2. At any time or from time to time the Bank shall have the right to sell, pledge or otherwise dispose of any of the Bonds. Except as the Bank shall otherwise elect or as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect until the entire principal amount of the Loan shall be canceled as provided in Article IV of this Agreement or shall be repaid. No holder of any Bond other than the Bank shall by virtue of being the holder thereof be entitled to any of the rights or benefits conferred, or be subject to any of the conditions or obligations imposed, upon the Bank under this Agreement except as shall be otherwise provided in such Bond. The Bank shall, before selling, pledging or otherwise disposing of any of the Bonds, notify the Borrower of the intention of the Bank so to do and shall afford to the Borrower a reasonable opportunity to express its views with regard thereto. The Bank shall not make any public offering of all or any of the Bonds without the prior agreement of the Borrower to such public offering. If at any time the Bank shall desire to make a public offering of all or any of the Bonds, the Bank shall so notify the Borrower. In any such case the Bank shall consult with the Borrower for the purpose of agreeing upon the form, terms and denominations of the Bonds so to be offered for sale and any and all other matters relating to the proposed offering and sale of such Bonds. The failure of the Bank to comply with any of the provisions of this Section shall not in anywise affect or impair the negotiability of the Bonds or the title or rights of any transferee of any of the Bonds.

Section 3. If the Bank shall at any time sell, without recourse, any of the Bonds, the obligation of the Borrower to pay the commission specified in Section 4 of Article II of this Agreement in respect of the principal of the Loan represented by such Bonds shall thereupon cease and determine.

Article VI

REDEMPTION OF BONDS

Section 1. The Borrower may, at its election, at any time or from time to time after the date of the Bonds, pay off and redeem all or any of the Bonds, at a redemption price for each Bond equal to the principal amount thereof, plus the interest accrued and unpaid thereon to the date fixed for the redemption thereof, plus as a premium the following respective percentages of such principal amount : $\frac{1}{2}$ of 1 %, if redeemed not more than five years prior to the date of maturity specified in such Bond ; 1 %, if redeemed more than five years and not more than ten years prior to said date ; $1\frac{1}{2}$ %, if redeemed more than ten years and not

more than fifteen years prior to said date ; 2 %, if redeemed more than fifteen years and not more than twenty years prior to said date ; and $2\frac{1}{2}$ %, if redeemed more than twenty years prior to said date.

Such premium shall be payable in the currency in which such Bond is payable.

Section 2. If the Borrower shall at any time elect to redeem less than all of the Bonds at the time outstanding and unpaid, the Bonds so to be redeemed shall be designated by lot, or in such other manner, as the Bank and the Borrower shall agree upon.

Section 3. The Borrower's election to redeem the Bonds or any thereof shall be exercised by giving notice to the Bank stating such election, designating the Bond or Bonds to be redeemed, stating the redemption price or prices thereof determined as in Section 1 of this Article provided, and stating the date (sometimes referred to in this Article as the date fixed for redemption) on which such Bonds are to be redeemed. Such notice shall be given not less than 90 days prior to the date fixed for redemption.

Section 4. Notice of election to redeem having been given as above provided, the Bonds to be redeemed shall on the date fixed for redemption become due and payable at their respective redemption prices determined as in Section 1 of this Article provided. From and after the date fixed for redemption (unless the Borrower shall fail to make payment of the redemption price or prices of such Bonds) interest on such Bonds shall cease to accrue and, upon presentation of such Bonds for payment and redemption in accordance with said notice, such Bonds shall be paid by the Borrower at the redemption price or prices aforesaid. If all or any of such Bonds shall not be so paid upon presentation thereof, they shall continue to bear interest as therein specified until paid. Upon the date fixed for redemption the Borrower shall pay to the Bank the amount of the commission accrued and unpaid on the part of the Loan represented by the Bonds to be redeemed.

Section 5. It is the desire of the Bank to encourage the redemption of the Bonds prior to the dates of maturity specified therein. Accordingly, if and to the extent that the amounts to be paid by the Borrower on the redemption of Bonds at the time owned by the Bank can, and in the judgment of the Bank should, be used by it in the retirement of securities issued by it without the payment of a premium on the retirement thereof, or otherwise used in its operations, it is the intention of the Bank to permit the redemption of Bonds without the payment of a premium on such redemption. If the Borrower shall, not less than four months prior to the date on which it shall desire to redeem any of the Bonds in accordance with the provisions of this Article, request the Bank to permit the Borrower to redeem

such Bonds without the payment of the premium provided for in Section 1 of this Article, the Bank will as promptly as possible notify the Borrower whether or not the Bank will so permit the redemption of such Bonds.

Article VII

PARTICULAR COVENANTS OF THE BORROWER

The Borrower hereby covenants as follows :

Section 1. So long as any part of the Loan shall be outstanding and unpaid, the Borrower will not, without the prior consent of the Bank, cause or permit to be created any mortgage, pledge or other charge or priority on any property or assets, or any revenues or receipts of the Borrower, or any of its political subdivisions, or any of its agencies, or any agency of any political subdivision of the Borrower, as security for any external debt of the Borrower, or of any such political subdivision or agency, or for any other debt of the Borrower, unless the Loan shall be secured by such mortgage, pledge or other charge or priority equally and ratably with such other debt ; provided, however, that this Article shall not apply to any of the following : (a) the creation of any mortgage, pledge or other charge or priority on any property purchased, at the time of the purchase, solely as security for the payment of the purchase price of such property ; or (b) any pledge of commercial goods to secure debt maturing not more than one year after its date and to be paid out of the proceeds of sale of such commercial goods.

Section 2. So long as any part of the Loan shall be outstanding and unpaid, if the Borrower, or any of its political subdivisions, or any of its agencies, or any agency of any political subdivision of the Borrower shall propose to incur, assume or guarantee any external debt or substantially to modify the terms of payment of any then existing external debt incurred, assumed or guaranteed by any of them, the Borrower will notify the Bank promptly of the particular proposal and prior to taking the proposed action will afford to the Bank all opportunity which is reasonably practicable under the circumstances to exchange views with the Borrower with regard to such proposal.

Section 3. So long as any part of the Loan shall be outstanding and unpaid, the Borrower shall not, without the prior approval of the Bank, incur, assume or guarantee any indebtedness of any kind or modify the terms of any existing indebtedness if thereby the aggregate amount required in any one year for the payment of interest, commission and other similar charges on and principal of all then outstanding indebtedness (including said proposed indebtedness) of the Borrower would exceed 25 % of the budgetary revenues (excluding the proceeds of borrowing, of issuing bonds and of special non-recurrent tax levies) of the

Borrower in the immediately preceding fiscal year. For the purposes of this Section amounts payable in currencies other than Luxembourg francs shall be converted to Luxembourg francs at the official rates of exchange prevailing at the time in question. The principal of the presently existing indebtedness of the Borrower to the Governments of Belgium in the provisional amount of 555,000,000 Belgian francs arising out of purchases for the Borrower's account by the Belgian Economic Mission shall, in the absence of any agreement to fund said indebtedness, be deemed for the purposes of this Section to be payable in 15 equal annual instalments beginning in the year 1948. The presently existing obligation of the Borrower in the approximate amount of 1,475,000,000 Belgian francs arising out of the advance by the Belgian Government of Belgian francs for the retirement of German marks from circulation and the presently existing obligation of the Borrower to the Belgian Government in the provisional amount of 145,000,000 Belgian francs arising out of lend-lease and reserve lend-lease operations shall not be deemed to be indebtedness within the meaning of this Section.

Section 4. In order that the Bank and the Borrower may cooperate to the fullest extent in assuring that the purposes of the Loan shall be accomplished, so long as any part of the Loan shall be outstanding and unpaid, the Borrower will afford to the Bank, from time to time as the Bank shall reasonably request :

(a) All reasonable opportunity for exchanges of views between accredited representatives of the Bank and officials empowered to represent the Borrower in such exchanges of views with regard to matters relating to the purposes of the Loan and the maintenance of the service thereof and other matters of mutual interest, it being understood that both the Bank and the Borrower will receive from one another suggestions and observations in regard to all such matters in a spirit of mutual cooperation ; and

(b) All reasonable opportunity for accredited representatives of the Bank to inspect any and all goods paid for out of the proceeds of the Loan and all contracts, orders, invoices and other documents and books of account relating to such goods and the end-use thereof ; and

(c) All reasonable opportunity for accredited representatives of the Bank to visit freely any part of the territory of the Borrower for the purpose of performing the functions set forth in paragraphs (a) and (b) of this Section and for the purpose of studying the financial and economic conditions of the Borrower and all other matters relating to the purposes of the Loan.

Section 5. If at any time so long as any part of the Loan shall be outstanding and unpaid any condition shall arise which shall prevent, obstruct or interfere with, or threaten to prevent, obstruct or interfere with, the accomplishment of the purposes of the Loan or the maintenance of the service of the Loan, the

Borrower will promptly inform the Bank of such condition and will afford to the Bank a reasonable opportunity to exchange views with the Borrower with regard thereto.

Section 6. So long as any part of the Loan shall be outstanding and unpaid, the Borrower will furnish to the Bank all such information, at such times and in such detail, as the Bank shall reasonably request relating to the expenditure of the proceeds of the Loan and the use of the goods purchased therewith, industrial and economic conditions in the territory of the Borrower and the financial position of the Borrower.

Section 7. The principal of the Loan, the interest accruing thereon, and the premium on the redemption thereof, as specified in this Agreement and the Bonds, and the commitment charge and the commission specified in Article II of this Agreement shall be paid without deduction for and free from any taxes, imposts, levies or duties of any nature now or at any time hereafter imposed by the Borrower or by any taxing authority thereof or therein and shall be paid free from all restrictions of the Borrower, its political subdivisions or its agencies; but this provision shall not be construed as exempting from taxation payments made under the provisions of any Bond when such Bond is beneficially owned by an individual or corporate resident of the Borrower.

Section 8. This Agreement and the Bonds issued hereunder shall be free of any issue, stamp or other tax imposed by the Borrower or any taxing authority thereof or therein.

Article VIII

REMEDIES OF THE BANK ON DEFAULT

Section 1. If any of the following events (hereinafter called Events of Default) shall happen, that is to say :

(a) if default shall be made in the payment of any instalment of interest on the Loan or on any of the Bonds or any instalment of commission or commitment charge on the Loan when and as the same shall become payable and such default shall continue for 30 days ; or

(b) if default shall be made in the payment of the principal of any of the Bonds, whether upon the date of maturity of such Bonds or upon call for redemption or otherwise as provided in this Agreement ; or

(c) if default shall be made in the performance of any other covenant or agreement on the part of the Borrower in the Bonds or in this Agreement set forth and such default shall continue for a period of 60 days after written notice thereof shall have been given by the Bank to the Borrower ;

then and in each such case during the continuance of such Event of Default the Bank, at its option, may declare the principal of the Loan and of all the Bonds

then outstanding (if not already due) to be due and payable immediately, and upon any such declaration such principal shall become and shall be due and payable immediately, anything in this Agreement or in the Bonds contained to the contrary notwithstanding.

Section 2. No delay or omission of the Bank to exercise any right or power accruing to it under this Agreement upon any Event of Default shall impair any such right or power or be construed to be a waiver of any such Event of Default or any acquiescence therein; nor shall the action of the Bank in respect of any default, or in respect of the waiver of any default, affect or impair any right or power of the Bank in respect of any other or subsequent default on the part of the Borrower and every right, power and remedy given hereunder to the Bank may be exercised by it from time to time and as often as it may deem expedient.

Article IX

INTERPRETATION OF AGREEMENT; ARBITRATION

Section 1. The respective rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement and the Bonds shall be valid and enforceable in accordance with their terms anything in any statute, law or regulation of any nation or state or political subdivision thereof to the contrary notwithstanding. Neither party to this Agreement shall be entitled in any proceeding under this Article to assert any claim that any provision of this Agreement or of the Bonds is invalid or unenforceable because of any provision of the Articles of Agreement of the Bank or for any other reason.

Section 2. The provisions of this Agreement and of the Bonds shall be interpreted in accordance with the law of the State of New York, United States, as in effect at the date of this Agreement.

Section 3. (A) Any controversy between the parties to this Agreement, and any claim by one such party against the other, arising under this Agreement or the Bonds which shall not be determined by agreement of the parties shall be submitted to arbitration by an Arbitral Tribunal in accordance with the provisions of Loan Regulations No.1¹ of the Bank dated May 9, 1947 (hereinafter called Regulations), a copy of which has been furnished to the Borrower; provided, however, that Sections 10 and 11 of such Regulations shall not apply to this Agreement, except as hereinafter in this Article specifically provided.

(B) The provisions for arbitration set forth in such Regulations, except as hereinafter in this Article provided, shall be exclusive of any other procedure for the determination of controversies between the parties to this Agreement, and of any claim by one such party against the other, arising under this Agreement or under the Bonds issued hereunder.

¹ See p. 44 of this volume.

(C) The Bank and the Borrower agree to abide by and comply with any award rendered by the Arbitral Tribunal in accordance with such Regulations. If, within 30 days after counterparts of the award shall be delivered to the parties as provided in such Regulations, the award shall not be complied with, any party may pursue such remedy or remedies as may be available to it for the enforcement, by execution or otherwise, of the award and of the provisions of this Agreement and the Bonds.

(D) Service of any notice or process in connection with any arbitration proceeding under this Article or any proceeding to enforce any such award may be made in the manner provided in Section 1 of Article X of this Agreement. The respective parties hereby waive any and all other requirements for service of any such notice or process.

Article X

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Section 1. Any notice or demand required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed to have been duly given when it shall be delivered in writing or by cable or radiogram to the party to which such notice or demand is required or permitted to be given at its address hereinafter specified, or at such other address as such party shall have designated by notice in writing to the party giving or making such notice or demand. The addresses so specified are :

(a) For the Bank : International Bank for Reconstruction and Development, 1818 H Street, N. W., Washington 25, District of Columbia, United States of America.

(b) For the Borrower : Ministry of Finance, 3, Rue de la Congrégation, Luxembourg, Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg.

Section 2. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all collectively but one instrument.

Article XI

RATIFICATION

Section 1. This Agreement is subject to ratification by the Borrower. The Borrower shall promptly after the ratification of this Agreement by it furnish to the Bank evidence of such ratification. Subject to the provisions of Section 3 of this Article, this Agreement shall come into force and effect on the date when the Borrower shall furnish to the Bank evidence, satisfactory to the Bank, showing that the Borrower has ratified this Agreement.

Section 2. As part of the evidence of ratification of this Agreement the Borrower shall furnish to the Bank an opinion of legal counsel, acceptable to the Bank, showing that this Agreement has been duly ratified by the Borrower and is

legally binding upon it in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. Such opinion shall also show that the Bonds when signed and delivered as provided in this Agreement will constitute valid and binding obligations of the Borrower in accordance with their terms.

Section 3. In view of the existing arrangements between Belgium and the Borrower with regard to foreign exchange, the Borrower shall also furnish to the Bank, prior to or together with the submission of the evidence of ratification referred to in Sections 1 and 2 of this Article, written assurances satisfactory to the Bank by the Institut belgo-luxembourgeois du Change and by Belgian authorities that the foreign exchange required to maintain the service of the loan will be made available to the Borrower for that purpose, together with documentary evidence and opinions of legal counsel acceptable to the Bank establishing to the satisfaction of the Bank the authority of the persons or institutions giving such assurances.

Section 4. The Borrower shall also furnish to the Bank sufficient evidence of the authority of the person or persons who will sign the Bonds and the applications provided for in Article IV of this Agreement and the authenticated specimen signature of each such person.

Section 5. If the Borrower shall not ratify this Agreement and furnish evidence of its ratification thereof in accordance with Sections 1 and 2 of this Article and the assurances, evidence and opinions specified in Section 3 of this Article to the Bank within 60 days after the date of this Agreement, the Bank may at its option by notice to the Borrower terminate this Agreement. Upon the giving of such notice of termination, this Agreement and all obligations of the parties hereunder shall forthwith cease and determine.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be signed in their respective names by their representatives thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg :

By

HUGUES LE GALLAIS

Minister of Luxembourg

PIERRE WERNER

Commissioner of Bank Control

Authorized Representatives

International Bank for Reconstruction and Development :

By

R. L. GARNER

Vice President

SCHEDULE 1

The following table shows the amounts of the semi-annual payments of amortization for the \$ 12,000,000 principal amount of the Loan. Any part of the principal of the Loan aggregating less than \$ 12,000,000 or any part of the principal of the Loan repayable in any currency other than dollars shall be repayable at the same rate as is reflected in the following table :

<i>Date Payment Due</i>	<i>Payment of Principal</i>	<i>Principal Amount Outstanding After Each Payment</i>	<i>Date Payment Due</i>	<i>Payment of Principal</i>	<i>Principal Amount Outstanding After Each Payment</i>
Jan. 15, 1949		12,000,000	Jan. 15, 1961	264,000	7,400,000
July 15, 1949	50,000	11,950,000	July 15, 1961	268,000	7,132,000
Jan. 15, 1950	50,000	11,900,000	Jan. 15, 1962	272,000	6,860,000
July 15, 1950	50,000	11,850,000	July 15, 1962	277,000	6,583,000
Jan. 15, 1951	50,000	11,800,000	Jan. 15, 1963	281,000	6,302,000
July 15, 1951	50,000	11,750,000	July 15, 1963	286,000	6,016,000
Jan. 15, 1952	197,000	11,553,000	Jan. 15, 1964	290,000	5,726,000
July 15, 1952	201,000	11,352,000	July 15, 1964	295,000	5,431,000
Jan. 15, 1953	204,000	11,148,000	Jan. 15, 1965	300,000	5,131,000
July 15, 1953	207,000	10,941,000	July 15, 1965	305,000	4,826,000
Jan. 15, 1954	210,000	10,731,000	Jan. 15, 1966	310,000	4,516,000
July 15, 1954	214,000	10,517,000	July 15, 1966	315,000	4,201,000
Jan. 15, 1955	217,000	10,300,000	Jan. 15, 1967	320,000	3,881,000
July 15, 1955	221,000	10,079,000	July 15, 1967	325,000	3,556,000
Jan. 15, 1956	224,000	9,855,000	Jan. 15, 1968	330,000	3,226,000
July 15, 1956	228,000	9,627,000	July 15, 1968	336,000	2,890,000
Jan. 15, 1957	232,000	9,395,000	Jan. 15, 1969	341,000	2,549,000
July 15, 1957	236,000	9,159,000	July 15, 1969	347,000	2,202,000
Jan. 15, 1958	239,000	8,920,000	Jan. 15, 1970	352,000	1,850,000
July 15, 1958	243,000	8,677,000	July 15, 1970	358,000	1,492,000
Jan. 15, 1959	247,000	8,430,000	Jan. 15, 1971	364,000	1,128,000
July 15, 1959	251,000	8,179,000	July 15, 1971	370,000	758,000
Jan. 15, 1960	255,000	7,924,000	Jan. 15, 1972	376,000	382,000
July 15, 1960	260,000	7,664,000	July 15, 1972	382,000	

SCHEDULE 2-A

FORM OF DOLLAR BOND

\$ 000 \$ 000
 No. 000 No. 000

GRAND-DUCHY OF LUXEMBOURG

SERIAL BOND

DUE

GRAND-DUCHY OF LUXEMBOURG, for value received, hereby promises to pay to, or on the order of, INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT, an international institution established by Articles of Agreement among the respective

Governments signatory thereto (hereinafter called the Bank), on the _____ day of _____, 19____, at the principal office of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York in the Borough of Manhattan in The City of New York, State of New York, United States of America, the sum of _____ Dollars in such coin or currency of the United States of America as at the time of payment thereof shall be legal tender for the payment of public and private debts, and to pay interest thereon from _____, 19____, at said office in like coin or currency at the rate of 00 per centum per annum, payable semi-annually on April 1 and October 1 in each year.

This Bond is one of an issue of bonds of the aggregate principal amount of \$ 000,000,000 (or the equivalent thereof payable in other currencies) known as the Serial Bonds of Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg, all issued under a Loan Agreement dated _____ between the Bank and Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg.

The Bonds are subject to redemption at the election of Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg as a whole at any time or in part (designated by lot, or in such other manner as may be agreed upon by the Bank and Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg) from time to time upon at least 90 days notice to the Bank at its principal office in the City of Washington, District of Columbia, United States of America, at a redemption price for each Bond equal to the principal amount thereof and interest accrued thereon to the date fixed for such redemption, plus as a premium the following respective percentages of such principal amount : $\frac{1}{2}$ of 1%, if redeemed not more than five years prior to the date of maturity specified therein; 1%, if redeemed more than five years and not more than ten years prior to said date; $1\frac{1}{2}$ %, if redeemed more than ten years and not more than fifteen years prior to said date; 2%, if redeemed more than fifteen years and not more than twenty years prior to said date, and $2\frac{1}{2}$ %, if redeemed more than twenty years prior to said date. After the redemption date specified in said notice interest on the Bonds shall cease to accrue and, upon presentation of the Bonds for payment and redemption in accordance with said notice such Bonds shall be paid by Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg at the redemption price or prices aforesaid. If all or any of such Bonds shall not be so paid upon presentation thereof, they shall continue to bear interest as therein specified until paid.

In case an Event of Default as defined in the Loan Agreement between the Bank and Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg shall happen, then and in each such case during the continuance of such Event of Default the Bank, at its option, may declare the principal of all the Bonds then outstanding (if not already due) to be due and payable immediately, and upon any such declaration such principal shall become and shall be due and payable immediately.

The principal of the Bonds, the interest accruing thereon, and the premium on the redemption thereof shall be paid without deduction for and free from any taxes, imposts, levies or duties of any nature now or at any time hereafter imposed by Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg or by any taxing authority thereof or therein and shall be paid free from all restrictions of Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg, its political subdivisions or its agencies; provided, however, that payments made under the provisions of any Bond shall not be

exempt from taxation when such Bond is beneficially owned by an individual or corporate resident of the Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg has caused this Bond to be signed in its name by its

thereunto duly authorized.

Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg
By

SCHEDULE 2-B

FORM OF BOND PAYABLE IN CURRENCY OTHER THAN DOLLARS

* 000	* 000
No. 000	No. 000

GRAND-DUCHY OF LUXEMBOURG

SERIAL BOND

DUE

GRAND-DUCHY OF LUXEMBOURG, for value received, hereby promises to pay to, or on the order of, INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT, an international institution established by Articles of Agreement among the respective Governments signatory thereto (hereinafter called the Bank), on the _____ day of _____, 19____, at the

the sum of _____ (insert amount of particular currency in which Bond is payable) in such coin or currency of _____ as at the time of payment thereof shall be legal tender for the payment of public and private debts, and to pay interest thereon from _____, 19____, at said office in like coin or currency at the rate of per centum per annum, payable semi-annually on April 1 and October 1 in each year.

This Bond is one of an issue of bonds of the aggregate principal amount of \$ 000,000,000 (or the equivalent thereof payable in other currencies) known as the Serial Bonds of Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg, all issued under a Loan Agreement dated _____ between the Bank and Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg.

The Bonds are subject to redemption at the election of Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg as a whole at any time or in part (designated by lot, or in such other manner as may be agreed upon by the Bank and Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg) from time to time upon

*Principal amount of bond in the particular currency.

at least 90 days notice to the Bank at its principal office in the City of Washington, District of Columbia, United States of America, at a redemption price for each Bond equal to the principal amount thereof and interest accrued thereon to the date fixed for such redemption, plus as a premium the following respective percentages of such principal amount : $\frac{1}{2}$ of 1 %, if redeemed not more than five years prior to the date of maturity specified therein ; 1 %, if redeemed more than five years and not more than ten years prior to said date ; $1\frac{1}{2}$ %, if redeemed more than ten years and not more than fifteen years prior to said date ; 2 %, if redeemed more than fifteen years and not more than twenty years prior to said date ; and $2\frac{1}{2}$ %, if redeemed more than twenty years prior to said date. After the redemption date specified in said notice interest on the Bonds shall cease to accrue and, upon presentation of the Bonds for payment and redemption in accordance with said notice such Bonds shall be paid by Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg at the redemption price or prices aforesaid. If all or any of such Bonds shall not be so paid upon presentation thereof, they shall continue to bear interest as therein specified until paid.

In case an Event of Default as defined in the Loan Agreement between the Bank and Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg shall happen, then and in each such case during the continuance of such Event of Default the Bank, at its option, may declare the principal of all the Bonds then outstanding (if not already due) to be due and payable immediately, and upon any such declaration such principal shall become and shall be due and payable immediately.

The principal of the Bonds, the interest accruing thereon, and the premium on the redemption thereof shall be paid without deduction for and free from any taxes, imposts, levies or duties of any nature now or at any time hereafter imposed by Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg or by any taxing authority thereof or therein and shall be paid free from all restrictions of Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg, its political subdivisions or its agencies ; provided, however, that payments made under the provisions of any Bond shall not be exempt from taxation when such Bond is beneficially owned by an individual or corporate resident of the Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg has caused this Bond to be signed in its name by its

thereunto duly authorized.
Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg
By

INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT

LOAN REGULATIONS No. 1, DATED 9 MAY 1947

REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE ARBITRATION OF CONTROVERSIES AND CLAIMS ARISING
UNDER LOAN AGREEMENTS

[Not published herein. See *United Nations, Treaty Series, Vol. 152, p. 116.*]

LETTER-AGREEMENT¹ BETWEEN THE GRAND-DUCHY OF LUXEMBOURG AND THE INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT CONCERNING PARTIAL CANCELLATION OF THE LOAN AND CONTAINING A NEW AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE. DATED AT WASHINGTON, ON 5 JANUARY 1950

AIRMAIL

January 5, 1950

Ministry of Finance
3, Rue de la Congrégation
Luxembourg, Luxembourg

Gentlemen :

Reference is made to the Loan Agreement dated August 28, 1947² between the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg and the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development. Since the amount of \$ 238,016.98 out of the original principal amount of \$ 12,000,000, of the Loan, was cancelled under Article IV, Section 6, of said Loan Agreement as of December 19, 1949, it is now necessary to revise the amortization schedule for this Loan.

Article IV, Section 6 of the Loan Agreement provides in part that : "Except as otherwise agreed between the Bank and the Borrower, any such cancellation shall be applied pro rata to the respective maturities of the instalments of the principal of the Loan as set forth in Schedule 1 annexed hereto." Accordingly, we have prepared a revised amortization schedule which is enclosed. You will note that in pro-rating the amount cancelled we have applied such amount only to the payments still to be made by you under the Loan and have not revised the amount due and paid by you on July 15, 1949.

As you will note from the enclosed schedule, an exact pro-rating, of dollars and Belgian francs due on each payment date on and after January 15, 1950 results in payment of uneven amounts. Therefore, we have also shown on the enclosed schedule a proposed adjusted amortization table in which we have rounded off payments. The payment due January 15, 1950 will no doubt be made by you prior to delivery of bonds, thus no bonds are needed for this amortization date. Therefore, we have not rounded the dollar and Belgian franc portions of this

¹ Came into force on 5 January 1950 by signature.

² See p. 4 of this volume.

payment. On all other payment dates, however, we have either increased or decreased the dollar and Belgian franc amounts due and thus arrived at rounded figures, except for the payment due on July 15, 1950. The enclosed schedule contains columns showing the amount by which each payment has been adjusted between the exact United States dollar and Belgian franc columns and the proposed United States dollar and Belgian franc columns.

As you know, we should also appreciate receiving two copies of the new proof of the form of dollar bonds and two copies of the new proof of the form of Belgian franc bonds.

As we previously advised you with regard to the delivery of bonds, it is not necessary that you furnish engraved bonds. However, we would prefer that, if the bonds are not engraved, they contain an engraved border in addition to the water mark mentioned in your letter of December 3, 1948. The United States dollar bonds should be in denominations of \$ 1,000, \$ 10,000 and such multiples thereof as you desire, up to \$ 100,000, except for one bond in the amount of \$ 81.94 representing that part of the amount in dollars due July 15, 1950 which cannot be represented by a bond in the denomination of \$ 1,000. The Belgian franc bonds should be in denominations of Belgian fr 10,000 and such multiples thereof as you desire up to Belgian fr 1,000,000, except for one bond for each payment due, to be denominated in the exact portion of each payment which is less than Belgian fr 10,000. For example, we suggest that for the payment due July 15, 1950 you prepare five \$ 1,000 bonds, four \$ 10,000 bonds and one dollar bond in the amount of \$ 81.94, making a total of \$ 45,081.94 principal amount. Similarly, for the Belgian franc payment, we suggest that you prepare two Belgian fr 10,000 bonds, one Belgian fr 50,000 bond, one Belgian fr 100,000 bond and one Belgian fr 300 bond, making a total of Belgian fr 170,300 principal amount.

With respect to the numbering of the bonds we suggest the following : The bonds payable in each currency should be numbered separately. Bonds payable in the same currency should be numbered consecutively in the order of their maturities starting with the earliest maturities regardless of their denominations.

For example, assuming, as in the above example, that there will be 10 dollar bonds maturing on July 15, 1950, those dollar bonds should be numbered 1 to 10, both inclusive.

Will you please examine the enclosed schedule and advise us by cable as soon as possible whether you are in complete agreement with the proposed adjust-

ments. If you are in agreement, will you please also confirm your agreement with the proposed adjusted schedule by signing the form of confirmation on the enclosed copy of this letter and returning it to us. If you have any comments concerning the above, we shall be pleased to receive them.

Sincerely yours,

R. L. GARNER
Vice President

Enclosure

Confirmed :

P. DUPONG

PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF AMORTIZATION PAYMENTS

EXACT SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS

	1	2	3	4
	<i>Total Amount Due Before Cancellation (Expressed in U. S. Dollars)</i>	<i>Pro-rata Reduction of Amount Cancelled (U. S. Dollars)</i>	<i>Adjusted Total Amount Due (Expressed in U. S. Dollars)</i>	<i>U. S. Dollar Amount Due</i>
January 14, 1950	11,950,000.00	238,016.98	11,711,983.02	10,748,052.87
<i>Principal Repayment Dates</i>				
July 15, 1950	50,000.00	995.89	49,004.11	44,970.93
January 15, 1951	50,000.00	995.89	49,004.11	44,970.93
July 15, 1951	50,000.00	995.89	49,004.11	44,970.93
January 15, 1952	197,000.00	3,923.79	193,076.21	177,185.48
July 15, 1952	201,000.00	4,003.47	196,996.53	180,783.14
January 15, 1953	204,000.00	4,063.22	199,936.78	183,481.40
July 15, 1953	207,000.00	4,122.97	202,877.03	186,179.66
January 15, 1954	210,000.00	4,182.73	205,817.27	188,877.91
July 15, 1954	214,000.00	4,262.40	209,737.60	192,475.59
January 15, 1955	217,000.00	4,322.15	212,677.85	195,173.85
July 15, 1955	221,000.00	4,401.82	216,598.18	198,771.52
January 15, 1956	224,000.00	4,461.57	219,538.43	201,469.78
July 15, 1956	228,000.00	4,541.24	223,458.76	205,067.46
January 15, 1957	232,000.00	4,620.92	227,379.08	208,665.12
July 15, 1957	236,000.00	4,700.59	231,299.41	212,262.80
January 15, 1958	239,000.00	4,760.34	234,239.66	214,961.06
July 15, 1958	243,000.00	4,840.01	238,159.99	218,558.73
January 15, 1959	247,000.00	4,919.68	242,080.32	222,156.41
July 15, 1959	251,000.00	4,999.35	246,000.65	225,754.08
January 15, 1960	255,000.00	5,079.02	249,920.98	229,351.76
July 15, 1960	260,000.00	5,178.61	254,821.39	233,848.85
January 15, 1961	264,000.00	5,258.28	258,741.72	237,446.53
July 15, 1961	268,000.00	5,337.95	262,662.05	241,044.20
January 15, 1962	272,000.00	5,417.63	266,582.37	244,641.87
July 15, 1962	277,000.00	5,517.21	271,482.79	249,138.97
January 15, 1963	281,000.00	5,596.88	275,403.12	252,736.64
July 15, 1963	286,000.00	5,696.47	280,303.53	257,233.74
<i>Carry forward</i>	5,884,000.00	117,195.97	5,766,804.03	5,292,179.34

NOTES : Column (1) Original schedule of amortization.

Column (2) 238,016.98/11,950,000.—ths (1.99177389 %) of amounts in column (1).

Column (3) 11,711,983.02/11,950,000.—ths (98.00822611 %) of amounts in column (1), or difference between columns (1) and (2).

Column (4) 10,748,052.87/11,711,983.02—ths (91.76971015 %) of amounts in column (3).

Column (5) 963,930.15/11,711,983.02—ths (8.23028985 %) of amounts in column (3).

Column (6) Conversion of U. S. Dollar Equivalent into Belg. Frs. a approximately 43.70 (43.70000256).

Column (8) and Columns (10) and (11) represent the proposal schedule of repayment for which bonds are to be delivered.

¹ Amounts rounded to nearest thousand, except payment due July 15, 1950.

² Amounts rounded to nearest hundred, except payment due July 15, 1950.

PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF AMORTIZATION PAYMENTS UNDER

EXACT SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS

	1	2	3	4
	<i>Total Amount Due Before Cancellation (Expressed in U. S. Dollars)</i>	<i>Pro rata Reduction of Amount Cancelled (U. S. Dollars)</i>	<i>Adjusted Total Amount Due (Expressed in U. S. Dollars)</i>	<i>U. S. Dollar Amount Due</i>
<i>Brought forward</i>	5,884,000.00	117,195.97	5,766,804.03	5,292,179.34
<i>Principal Repayment Dates</i>				
January 15, 1964	290,000.00	5,776.14	284,223.86	260,831.41
July 15, 1964	295,000.00	5,875.73	289,124.27	265,328.50
January 15, 1965	300,000.00	5,975.32	294,024.68	269,825.60
July 15, 1965	305,000.00	6,074.91	298,925.09	274,322.69
January 15, 1966	310,000.00	6,174.50	303,825.50	278,819.78
July 15, 1966	315,000.00	6,274.09	308,725.91	283,316.87
January 15, 1967	320,000.00	6,373.68	313,626.32	287,813.96
July 15, 1967	325,000.00	6,473.27	318,526.73	292,311.06
January 15, 1968	330,000.00	6,572.85	323,427.15	296,808.16
July 15, 1968	336,000.00	6,692.36	329,307.64	302,204.67
January 15, 1969	341,000.00	6,791.95	334,208.05	306,701.77
July 15, 1969	347,000.00	6,911.46	340,088.54	312,098.27
January 15, 1970	352,000.00	7,011.04	344,988.96	316,595.37
July 15, 1970	358,000.00	7,130.55	350,869.45	321,991.88
January 15, 1971	364,000.00	7,250.06	356,749.94	327,388.39
July 15, 1971	370,000.00	7,369.56	362,630.44	332,784.90
January 15, 1972	376,000.00	7,489.07	368,510.93	338,181.41
July 15, 1972	382,000.00	7,608.58	374,391.42	343,577.92
TOTAL BONDS DUE	11,900,000.00	237,021.09	11,662,978.91	10,703,081.91
Plus: Principal repayment due January 15, 1950—to be paid in cash	50,000.00	995.89	49,004.11	44,970.92
TOTAL DUE	11,950,000.00	238,016.98	11,711,983.02	10,748,052.83
Plus: Principal repayment due and paid on July 15, 1949	50,000.00	—	50,000.00	45,966.82
LOAN TOTALS	12,000,000.00	238,016.98	11,761,983.02	10,794,019.65

NOTES: Column (1) Original schedule of amortization.

Column (2) 238,016.98/11,950,000.—ths (1.99177389 %) of amounts in column (1).

Column (3) 11,711,983.02/11,950,000.—ths (98.00822611 %) of amounts in column (1), difference between columns (1) and (2).

Column (4) 10,748,052.87/11,711,983.02—ths (91.76971015 %) of amounts in column (3).

Column (5) 963,930.15/11,711,983.02—ths (8.23028985 %) of amounts in column (3).

Column (6) Conversion of U. S. Dollar Equivalent into Belg. Frs. a approximately 43 (43.70000256).

Column (8) and Columns (10) and (11) represent the proposal schedule of repayment which bonds are to be delivered.

¹ For the sake of rounding, 5 centimes have been dropped from the amount of Belgian Francs 41,947,500.05.